

No. 18-404

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE COLORADO INDEPENDENT,
Petitioner,

v.

DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EIGHTEENTH
JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF COLORADO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW SCHOLARS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Charles S. Sims
Media Freedom &
Information Access Clinic
Abrams Institute
Yale Law School
P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520
(917) 612 6575
charles.sims@yale.edu

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION4

 I. THE COLORADO SUPREME COURT
 HAS DECIDED AN IMPORTANT
 FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL
 QUESTION IN A WAY THAT WILL
 UNDERMINE THE PROPER
 FUNCTIONING OF THE COURTS AND
 ERODE PUBLIC CONFIDENCE IN
 THEM4

 A. Public access to judicial documents
 exposes and reduces malfunctions in the
 judicial process.....4

 B. Public access to judicial documents
 improves the public’s understanding of the
 justice system and bolsters public confidence
 in the courts.7

 II. LINGERING UNCERTAINTY
 AMONG THE LOWER COURTS ABOUT
 THE PROPER APPLICATION OF THE
 FIRST AMENDMENT ACCESS RIGHT
 TO JUDICIAL RECORDS ALSO
 SUGGESTS THE NEED FOR REVIEW12

CONCLUSION17

APPENDIX—Description of *Amici Curiae*.....A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Applications of Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 828 F.2d 340 (6th Cir. 1987).....	6, 10
<i>Associated Press v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. Goetz</i> , 886 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>CBS Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 765 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1985).....	7, 14
<i>Dhiab v. Trump</i> , 852 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16, 17
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	2
<i>Grove Fresh Distribs., Inc. v. Everfresh Juice Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994).....	6, 11, 15
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6, 15
<i>In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 732 F.2d 1302 (7th Cir. 1984).....	11

<i>In re Jury Questionnaires</i> , 37 A.3d 879 (D.C. 2012)	9
<i>In re Providence Journal Co.</i> , 293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)	5
<i>In re Search Warrant for Secretarial Area Outside Office of Gunn</i> , 855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988)	8, 13, 15
<i>Indianapolis Star v. United States (In re Search of Fair Fin.)</i> , 692 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Landmark Commc'ns v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	6, 7
<i>Oregonian Publ'g Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	2, 4, 5, 12
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	2
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	passim
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 845 F.2d 1513 (9th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Times Mirror Co. v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1989)	14

<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 799 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>United States v. Antar</i> , 38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994)	15
<i>United States v. Biaggi (In re N.Y. Times Co.)</i> , 828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987)	9, 15
<i>United States v. Connolly (In re Bos. Herald, Inc.)</i> , 321 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 2003)	13
<i>United States v. Corbitt</i> , 879 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 90 F.3d 447 (11th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>United States v. El-Sayegh</i> , 131 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	13
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 150 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>United States v. Ladd</i> , 218 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 754 F.2d 753, 763 (7th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>United States v. Santarelli</i> , 729 F.2d 1388 (11th Cir. 1984).....	7, 15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 776 F.2d 1104 (3d Cir. 1985)	9, 13, 14

<i>United States v. Soussoudis (In re Wash. Post Co.),</i> 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>United States v. Suarez,</i> 880 F.2d 626 (2d Cir. 1989)	13, 14
<i>Wash. Post v. Robinson,</i> 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Whiteland Woods, L.P. v. Twp. of W. Whiteland,</i> 193 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 1999)	14
Other Authorities	
Bernardo S. Silveira, <i>Bargaining With Asymmetric Information: An Empirical Study of Plea Negotiations,</i> 85 ECONOMETRICA 419 (2017).....	11
David B. Mustard, <i>Racial, Ethnic, and Gender Disparities in Sentencing: Evidence from the U.S. Federal Courts,</i> 44 J. LAW ECON. 285 (2001)	11
David S. Ardia & Anne Klinefelter, <i>Privacy and Court Records: An Empirical Study,</i> 30 BERKELEY TECH. L.J. 1807 (2015)	10
David S. Ardia, <i>Court Transparency and the First Amendment,</i> 38 CARDOZO L. REV. 835, 858 (2017)	15

William H.J. Hubbard, *The Effects of
Twombly and Iqbal*,
14 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 474
(2017).....10
